period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

Foreign Currency Exposure (` in crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2017 As at 31st March 2016 As at 1st April 2015

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY

Borrowings - - - 312.39 - - 884.06 - -

Investments (1 298.30) - - (1 326.42) - - (1 251.25) - -

Trade and Other Payables 25.16 2.56 0.17 11.48 3.36 0.31 10.19 1.83 1.00

Trade and Other Receivables (4.30) (0.08) - (38.33) (0.02) (0.00) (37.73) (0.19) -

Derivatives

Currency Swap 5 082.00 - - 4 110.00 - - 3 090.00 - -

Forwards - - - (312.39) - - (884.06) - -

Net Exposure 3 804.56 2.48 0.17 2 756.73 3.34 0.31 1 811.21 1.64 1.00
The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign currency for
which the Company follows hedge accounting.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2017

75RELIANCE PORTS AND TERMINALS LIMITED

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges

Foreign Currency Sensitivity (` in crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2017 As at 31st March 2016

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity 40.12 - - 10.00 - -
Impact on P&L (2.07) 0.02 0.00 17.57 0.03 0.00

Total 38.05 0.02 0.00 27.57 0.03 0.00

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity (40.12) - - (10.00) - -
Impact on P&L 2.07 (0.02) (0.00) (17.57) (0.03) (0.00)

Total (38.05) (0.02) (0.00) (27.57) (0.03) (0.00)

Interest Rate Risk
The exposure of the company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Interest Rate Exposure (` in crore)
Particulars As at As at As at

31st March 2017 31st March 2016 1st April 2015
Loans
Long Term Floating Loan - 380.78 1 023.00
Long Term Fixed Loan 12 255.95 8 106.52 7 953.56

Total 12 255.95 8 487.30 8 976.56

Derivatives
Currency Swap-Floating Interest 2 070.00 4 110.00 3 090.00
Currency Swap-Fixed Interest 3 012.00 - -

Total 5 082.00 4 110.00 3 090.00

Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate
Interest rate Sensitivity (` in crore)
Particulars As at As at

31st March 2017  31st March 2016
Up Move Down Move Up Move Down Move

Impact on P&L 20.70 (20.70) 44.91 (44.91)

Total 20.70 (20.70) 44.91 (44.91)

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due causing
financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s activities in investments, dealing in derivatives and outstanding
receivables from customers. The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in the
course of its business activities.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2017

76 RELIANCE PORTS AND TERMINALS LIMITED

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk arises from the Company’s inability to meet its cash flow commitments on time. Prudent liquidity risk management

[…]

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and JPY on financial instruments at the end of the reporting
period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

Foreign Currency Exposure (` in crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2017 As at 31st March 2016 As at 1st April 2015

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY
Borrowings  -  -  -  312.39  -  -  884.06  -  -
Investments (1 298.30)  -  - (1 326.42)  -  - (1 251.25)  -  -
Trade and Other Payables  31.07  3.52  0.17  13.60  3.66  0.31  15.34  4.08  1.00
Trade and Other Receivables ( 4.30) ( 0.08)  - ( 38.33) ( 0.02) ( 0.00) ( 37.73) ( 0.19)  -
Derivatives 7 682.00  -  - 8 610.00  -  - 7 590.00  -  -
Currency Swap
Forwards  -  -  - ( 312.39)  -  - ( 884.06)  -  -
Net Exposure 6 410.47  3.44  0.17 7 258.85  3.64  0.31 6 316.36  3.89  1.00

The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign currency
for which the Company follows hedge accounting.
Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges
Foreign Currency Sensitivity (` in crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2017 As at 31st March 2016

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity ( 40.12)  -  - ( 10.00)  -  -
Impact on P&L ( 23.98) ( 0.03) ( 0.00) ( 62.59) ( 0.04) ( 0.00)

Total ( 64.10) ( 0.03) ( 0.00) ( 72.59) ( 0.04) ( 0.00)

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  40.12  -  -  10.00  -  -
Impact on P&L  23.98  0.03  0.00  62.59  0.04  0.00

Total  64.10  0.03  0.00  72.59  0.04  0.00

Interest Rate Risk
The exposure of the company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows :

Interest Rate Exposure (` in crore)
Particulars As at As at As at

31st March 2017 31st March 2016 1st April 2015
Loans
Long Term Floating Loan  -  4 501.59  5 528.61
Long Term Fixed Loan  19 044.33  14 616.48  14 208.68

Total 19 044.33  19 118.07  19 737.29

Derivatives
Currency Swap-Floating Interest 4 670.00 8 610.00 7 590.00
Currency Swap-Fixed Interest 3 012.00 - -

Total 7 682.00  8 610.00  7 590.00

131RELIANCE PORTS AND TERMINALS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2017

Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate
Interest rate Sensitivity (` in crore)
Particulars As at As at

31st March 2017  31st March 2016
Up Move Down Move Up Move Down Move

Impact on P&L  46.70  (46.70)  131.12  (131.12)

Total 46.70  (46.70)  131.12  (131.12)

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due causing
financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s activities in investments, dealing in derivatives and outstanding